79% of TRI revenues grew 4% organically

6

Global Print

Recurring revenues grew 6% organically
(85% of 3 Core segments)

Sensitivity: Confidential

2019 is off to a solid start

• Revenue growth tracking to plan with strong recurring revenue growth

• Strong Q1 net sales and building book-of-business

• Improving underlying margin trajectory from revenue flow through and efficiency initiatives

Building on our strengths to achieve target revenue growth of 3.0% - 3.5% in 2019 / 3.5% - 4.5% in 2020

1. We are a leader in highly valuable professional markets that are healthy, stable and growing

2. Our customers seek to leverage technology and look to us for support and to partner

3. We are experts at adding value to content thanks to our legal, tax and regulatory domain specialists

4. We are simplifying - accelerating platform consolidations, adding new capabilities, sunsetting products and disposing of

non-core businesses

7

On Track Toward Achieving our 2019 – 2020 Outlook

FINANCIAL REVIEW

STEPHANE BELLO

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

8

Sensitivity: Confidential

Consolidated Results
(Excludes Refinitiv)

($ millions) First-Quarter

2019 2018 Change
Change

Before

Currency

Revenues 1,487 1,379 +8% +10%

Recurring 1,137 1,005 +13% +15%

Transactions 186 198 -5% -3%

Global Print 165 177 -7% -4%

Adjusted EBITDA 397 430 -8% -8%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 26.7% 31.1% -440 bp -520 bp

9

Sensitivity: Confidential

3%

7% 7%

4%

5%

9%

7%

6%

Legal Corporates Tax Total TR

Recurring

6%

-5%

-2% -2%

-9%

-4%

0%

-3%

Legal Corporates Tax Total TR

Transactions

3%

4%

5%

2%

3%

6%
5%

3%

Legal Corporates Tax Total TR

Total

First-Quarter 2019 vs. First-Quarter 2018

Organic Revenue Growth Details

10

% of total 93% 76% 78% 76%

% of total 7% 24% 22% 13%

Recurring Revenue

up 170 bps

organicallyTotal Company

Organic Revenue

up 140 bps

Transactions Revenue

down 90 bps organically

Sensitivity: Confidential

Legal Professionals

($ millions) First-Quarter

2019 2018 Change
Change

Before

Currency

Revenues 594 585 +2% +3%

Recurring 550 533 +3% +4%

Transactions 44 52 -15% -13%

Adjusted EBITDA 227 191 +19% +19%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 38.2% 32.6% +560 bp +520 bp

11

Sensitivity: Confidential

Legal Professionals

Revenues

Law Firms +1%

(68% of Revenue)

Government +8%

(15% of Revenue)

Global +5%

(17% of Revenue)

First-Quarter Revenues

$0.6 billion / +3%

Above chart reflected at constant currency rates

12

Sensitivity: Confidential

Corporates

($ millions) First-Quarter

2019 2018 Change
Change

Before

Currency

Revenues 352 329 +7% +8%

Recurring 269 243 +10% +12%

Transactions 83 86 -3% -2%

Adjusted EBITDA 118 111 +6% +5%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 33.6% 33.8% -20 bp -90 bp

13

Sensitivity: Confidential

Corporates

Revenues

First-Quarter Revenues

$0.4 billion / +8%

Above chart reflected at constant currency rates

Large Corporates +9%

(76% of Revenue)

Global +8%

(7% of Revenue)

Medium Corporates +6%

(17% of Revenue)

14

Sensitivity: Confidential

Tax Professionals

($ millions) First-Quarter

2019 2018 Change
Change

Before

Currency

Revenues 222 217 +2% +5%

Recurring 173 167 +4% +7%

Transactions 49 50 -2% +0%

Adjusted EBITDA 93 80 +16% +21%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 41.9% 37.1% +480 bp +530 bp

15

Sensitivity: Confidential

Tax Professionals

Revenues

First-Quarter Revenues

$0.2 billion / +5%

Global* +15%

(11% of Revenue)

Small-Mid-Large Accounting Firms +5%

(84% of Revenue)

*Global includes Latin America & Asia regions

Above chart reflected at constant currency rates

Government -4%

(5% of Revenue)

16

Sensitivity: Confidential

Reuters News

($ millions) First-Quarter

2019 2018 Change
Change

Before

Currency

Revenues 155 72 +115% +121%

Adjusted EBITDA 16 8 +97% +82%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 10.3% 11.3% -100 bp -210 bp

17

Sensitivity: Confidential

($ millions) First-Quarter